BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of License Number 224878 AGREED
issued to WARREN NEAL WITWER ORDER
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On this day the Board of Nurse Examingrs for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred
to as the Board, considered the matter of WARREN [NEAL WITWER,_ License Number 224878,
hereinafier referred to as Respondent,
Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(13), Texas Occupations{Cade. Respondent waived representation by

counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, anfl agreed to the entry of this Order offered on

October 23, 2001, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RT#I, Executive Director.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedingg, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondentjand Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counse\l, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4, Respondent received an Associate Degree if Nursing from Galveston College, Galveston,

Texas, in August 1970. Respondent was licerjsed to practice professional nursing in the State
of Texas on October 30, 1970.

5. Respondent's professional employment history includes:
9/1970-1/1976 GN/Staff Nurse
Operafing Room, ICU Units
UTM:

Galvegton, Texas
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Respondent's professional employment historyjcontinued:
1/1976-1/1986 Not employed in nursing
1/1981-5/1986 e/Part Time

Galvestoy, Texas
5/1986-12/1986 Staff/Charge Nurse

Mainland Center Hospital

Texas Cify, Texas
1/1987-12/1988 yed in nursing
1/1989-3/1991 Staff Nurse

ICU Unitg

St. Luke'q Hospital

Houston, [Texas
6/1987-2/1992 Agency Nurse

ICU Units

Nurse Firlders Inc

Houston, [Texas
3/1991-2/1992 Staff Nurge/IV Therapist

Visiting Nurse Association

Houston, [Texas
2/1992-9/1995 Staff Nurge

Family l\/IFdicine and Cardiology

UTMB

Galveston], Texas
9/1995-9/1996 RN Case Manager

Texas Homne Health of America Inc.

Galvestor}, Texas

9/1996-5/1997 Nurse Cli

nician/Staff/Charge Nurse

Family Medicine/Cardiac Cath/Telemetry/Recovery

UTMB

Galveston, Texas
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Respondent's professional employment historyjcontinued:

5/1997-12/1998 Nurse Clinician
_ Orthopedfcl:s

UTMB

Galvestoy, Texas

12/1998-11/2000 Nurse Clinician Float Pool
' UTMB
Galvestoy}, Texas

12/2000-Present Agency Nurse, Full Time
Medical §taffing Network
Houston, Texas

At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Nurse Clinician in the float pool
with the University of Texas Medical Branch (UTMB), Galveston, Texas, and had been in
this position for nineteen (19) months,

On or about July 31, 2000, while employed with The University of Texas Medical Branch
at Galveston, Galveston, Texas, Respondent failled to administer medication as ordered by
the physician for Medical Record UH#166891Q, but documented on the Medication
Administration Record (MAR) that the medications were administered. The medications
were later found in the patient's medication djawer. Respondent's. failure to administer
physician-ordered medications unnecessarily gxposed the patient to harm from lack of
adequate treatment. '

Pursuant to Téxas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(13), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX, ADMIN. CODE §217.11(3).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuart to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Licerjse Number 224878, heretofore issued to
WARREN NEAL WITWER, including revocation of Respondent's professional license to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.
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RDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORI
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALI
EDUCATION, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply if
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Oc
the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional N.1

TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

DERED, subject to ratification by the Board
L receive the sanction of REMEDIAL
| all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
cupations Code, Section §§301.001 et seq.,

=Jrses Education, Licensure and Practice, 22

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable

to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to
Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORD
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not worl
multistate licensure privilege without the written permi;
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

practice professional nursing in the State of

ERED that while Respondent's license is
 outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
psion of the State of Texas and the Board of

work.

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-size license issued to WARREN

NEAL WITWER to the office of the Board of Nurse E
ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.
(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one

complete a course in nursing jurisprudence. RESPONE

waminers within three weeks of the date of

(1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

JENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the

course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order

for the course to be approved, the target audience sha

224878:028 -4-

1 include Registered Nurses. It shall be a
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minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. The course|s content shall include the Nursing Practice

Act, standards of practice, and documentation of care.

ourses focusing on malpractice issues will

not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSHE the sponsoring institution to submit a

Verification of Course Completion form, provided by t
RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course, |
other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and
requirements the Board has for relicensure.

| (35 RESPONDENT SHALL, within ong
complete a course in medication administration. RESH
of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses a
order for the course to be approved, the target audien
didactic portion of this course shall be a minimum of
contain a minimum twenty~four (24) hour clinical comp

Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of th

focus on tasks of medication administration only. Inordg

e Board, to the Office of the Board to verify
[his course shall be taken in addition to any

in addition to any continuing education

(1) year of entry of this Qrder, successfully
ONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval
nd video programs .will not be approved. In -
ce shall include Registered Nurses. The
six (6) hours in length. The course shall
onent which is to be provided by the same
is course. The clinical component SHALL

r for the course to be approved, the course's

content shall include: a review of proper administration procedures for all standard routes;

computation of drug dosages; the five (5) rights of med

the choice of route; and possible adverse effects resulting

description shall indicate goals and objectives for the

cation administration; factors influencing
from improper administration. The course

course, resources to be utilized, and the

methods to be used to determine successful completioﬂ of the course, RESPONDENT SHALL

successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portipns of the course to satisfy this stipulation.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructor to submit

224878:028 -5-

a Verification of Course Completion form,
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provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion
of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to $ny other courses stipulated in this Order, if
any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon fill compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered lipense and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Teyas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE ]NTENTI(()NALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEKT PAGE.
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P ENT'S CERTTFICATION

T understand that I have the right to legal

counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.

I waive representation by counsel. [have reviewed this Qrder. Ineither admit nor deny the violation

alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree tp the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,

Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid furth
judicial review of this Order. [ understand that whenth
Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me, 1

terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject

r disciplinary action in this matter, I waive
s Order becomes final and the terms of this
understand that if I fail to comply with all

o investigation and disciplinary sanction,

including revocation of my license to practice profesgional nursing in the State of Texas, as a

consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this 14  day of OC-Q , 20 QL.

/M/ngitvu

ot V20

WARREN NEAI| WITWER, Respondent

% ANGELA BROOKS

Notary Public
STATE OF TEXAS

224878:028 -7-

Sworn to and subscribed before me this H'}h day of _l/€CE€M bes ,200/
HEEPEOORPACCOC0 I:[%L §§>*6%945*'
3 (¥ Y

Notary Public in and for the State of ] @ X HS
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of

the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, ﬁloes hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order

that was signed on the 19th_dayof ___December | ,20_01 _,by WARREN NEAL WITWER,

License Number 224878, and said Order is final.

Effective this _2nd _ day of ___January ,2002

Lt e

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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